LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2020

N7 44	
No. 41	

Introduced by Council Members Kallos, the Speaker (Council Member Johnson), Ayala, Gibson, Lander, Ampry-Samuel, Rosenthal, Brannan, Cohen, Vallone, Barron, Rivera, Levin and Eugene.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the New York city charter, in relation to the establishment of an office of food policy

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

- Section 1. Chapter 1 of the New York city charter is amended by adding a new section 20-i to read as follows:
- § 20-i. Office of food policy. a. Definitions. For the purposes of this section, the term "director" means the director of the office of food policy.
- b. The mayor shall establish an office of food policy. Such office may be established within the office of the mayor or any department or office the head of which is appointed by the mayor. Such office shall be headed by a director who shall be appointed by the mayor or by the head of such department or office.
 - c. Powers and duties. The director shall have the power and duty to:
 - 1. Provide recommendations to the mayor and agencies regarding food policy;
 - 2. Coordinate multi-agency initiatives relating to food policy;
- 3. Perform outreach to food policy advocates, community based organizations, academic institutions, and other entities to advance the city's food policy; and

4. Support initiatives that are designed to promote access to healthy food, including but not limited to initiatives designed to promote healthy food access for communities that have historically had inequitable access to healthy foods due to economic, racial, or environmental factors.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law, except that the mayor's office or any agency designated by the mayor shall take such measures as are necessary for the implementation of this local law before such date.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on February 11, 2020 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on March 13, 2020.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 41 of 2020, Council Int. No. 1666-A of 2019) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.